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n Wichtige Hinweise

SODURAVIT

Zur Montageanleitung

Die Montageanleitung ist Bestandteil des Duravit
Produkts und muss vor der Montage sorgfaltig gelesen
werden.

Zielgruppe und Qualifikation
Das Waschtisch-Element darf nur durch ausgebildete

Sanitarinstallateure montiert werden.

Erkldarung der Symbole

E Verweis auf Montagehinweis in diesem Kapitel
E Verweis auf weitere Anleitung

> Handlung erforderlich

Sicherheitshinweise

Produkt- und/oder Sachschaden

Der Verstof3 gegen ortliche sowie landerspezifische

Vorschriften und Normen kann Schaden am Produkt

und/oder Sachschaden verursachen.

> Installationsvorschriften drtlicher Versorgungs-
unternehmen sowie landerspezifische Normen
uneingeschrankt einhalten.
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Vor der Montage

> Tragfahigkeit der Wand priifen.

> Vorinstallationsdatenblatter beachten. Diese stehen
im Internet unter www.pro.duravit.com zum Download
bereit.

Montagehinweise
23K 16 K3 22 B 23 Befestigungs- und
Anschlussmafe beachten

> Wasser- und Abwasseranschliisse sowie

Befestigungen laut technischer Zeichnung der
Keramik einstellen.

Stiitztraverse einstellen

Bei Waschtischen mit niedriger Rlickwandhdhe kann
auf die zusatzliche Stiitztraverse verzichtet werden.

B wasser und Abwasser anschliefen

Die Anschlisse fiir Wasser und Abwasser miissen an
der Hauswasserinstallation angeschlossen werden.

> Installationsvorschriften drtlicher
Versorgungsunternehmen sowie ldnderspezifische
Normen uneingeschrankt einhalten.

26] Tragfahigkeit der Wand beachten
> Vorinstallationsdatenblatter beachten.



n Important information

SODURAVIT

Mounting instructions information

The mounting instructions come as part of the Duravit
product and must be read carefully prior to installation.
Target readership and qualifications

The washbasin frame may only be installed by a qualified

plumber.

Explanation of the symbols

E Link to the mounting instructions in this section
E Link to other instructions

> Action required

Safety instructions

Product and/or property damage

The breach of local and country-specific requlations

and standards can cause damage to the product and/or

property damage.

> Observe the local installation regulations and any
country-specific standards at all times.

Prior to the installation

> Check the load-bearing capacity of the wall.

> Please read the pre-installation data sheets. These are
available to download on the Internet at
www.pro.duravit.com.

Mounting instructions
13 K3 1 K3 22 B4 23| Observing the fixing and
connection dimensions

> Set the water and waste water connections and
fixings according to the ceramic technical drawing.

Setting the supporting traverse

The additional supporting traverse is not required for
washbasins with a low rear panel height.

25| Connecting the water and waste water

The connections for the water and waste water must
be connected to the domestic water installation.

> Observe the local installation regulations and any
country-specific standards at all times.

26| Observing the load-bearing capacity of the wall
> Please read the pre-installation data sheets.
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n Remarques importantes

SODURAVIT

Concernant la notice de montage

La notice de montage fait partie du produit Duravit et doit
étre lue attentivement avant le montage.

Groupe cible et qualification

Le bati-support pour lavabo doit étre monté uniquement

par des installateurs sanitaires professionnels.

Explication des symboles

E Voir |a consigne de montage dans ce chapitre
E Voir une autre notice

> Intervention nécessaire

Consignes de sécurité

Dommages sur le produit et/ou les biens

La violation des reglements locaux ou normes spécifiques

aux pays peut entrainer des dommages sur le produit

et/ou les biens.

> Les prescriptions d'installation des entreprises de
fournitures locales et les normes spécifiques aux pays
doivent impérativement étre respectées.
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Avant le montage

> Vérifier a capacité de charge du mur.

> Tenir compte des fiches de préinstallation. Celles-ci
peuvent étre téléchargées sur Internet via le site
www.pro.duravit.com.

Consignes de montage

+E-B B+ B tenir compte des dimensions de
fixation et de raccordement

> Régler les raccordements pour l'eau et les eaux
usées ainsi que les fixations conformément au
schéma technique pour la cuvette en céramique.

Régler la traverse d'appui

Il est possible de renoncer a la traverse d'appui
supplémentaire pour les lavabos dont les panneaux
arriére ne sont pas hauts.

E Raccorder 'eau et les eaux usées

Les raccordements pour 'eau et les eaux usées doivent
étre effectués sur linstallation hydraulique de la
maison.

> Les prescriptions d'installation des entreprises de
fournitures locales et les normes spécifiques aux
pays doivent impérativement étre respectées.

B tenir compte de |a capacité de charge du mur
> Tenir compte des fiches de préinstallation.



n Belangrijke aanwijzingen

SODURAVIT

Betreffende deze montagehandleiding

De montagehandleiding is een onderdeel van het Duravit
product en moet vddr de montage zorgvuldig worden
gelezen.

Doelgroep en kwalificatie
Het wastafel-element mag alleen door opgeleide sanitair-

installateurs worden gemonteerd.

Uitleg van de symbolen

ali
&

> Handeling vereist

Verwijzing naar montage-instructies in dit
hoofdstuk

Verwijzing naar een verdere handleiding

Veiligheidsvoorschriften

Schade aan het product en/of materiéle schade

Een overtreding van lokale evenals de voor het betreffende

land geldende voorschriften en normen kan tot schade aan

het product en/of materiéle schade leiden.

> Neem de installatievoorschriften van de lokale
nutsbedrijven alsmede de voor het betreffende land
geldende normen volledig in acht.

Véor de montage

> Controleer het draagvermogen van de wand.

> Neem de pre-installatiebladen in acht. Deze zijn te
vinden op www.pro.duravit.com, waar zij kunnen
worden gedownload.

Montage-instructies
13 K3 1 K3 22 B4 23| Bevestigings- en
aansluitmaten in acht nemen

> Stel water- en waterafvoeraansluitingen evenals
bevestigingen in conform de technische tekening
van de keramiek.

Dwarsbalk instellen

Bij wastafels met lage achterwand is de extra
dwarsbalk niet noodzakelijk.

B water en waterafvoer aansluiten

De aansluitingen voor water en afvalwater moeten op
de huishoudelijke waterinstallatie worden aangesloten.

> Neem de installatievoorschriften van de lokale
nutsbedrijven alsmede de voor het betreffende land
geldende normen volledig in acht.

26] Draagvermogen van de wand in acht nemen
> Neem de pre-installatiebladen in acht.
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n Informacion importante

SODURAVIT

Acerca de las instrucciones de montaje

Las instrucciones de montaje forman parte del producto
Duravit y se deben leer detenidamente antes de llevar a
cabo el montaje.

Instaladores y cualificacion
El lavabo solo podra ser montado por instaladores

sanitarios autorizados.

Explicacion de los simbolos

ED Se refiere a una indicacion de montaje en este
capitulo
E Referencia a otras instrucciones

> Se requiere una accion

Advertencias de sequridad

Daiios materiales o en el producto

El incumplimiento de las normas y normativas locales y

especificas del pais puede provocar dafios materiales y/o

en el producto.

> Deberan cumplirse sin restricciones las normativas de
instalacion de las empresas de suministro locales y las
normas especificas de cada pais.
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Antes del montaje

> Comprobar la resistencia estatica de la pared.
> Tener en cuenta las fichas de preinstalacion. Pueden
descargarse en www.pro.duravit.es.

Indicaciones de montaje

+ ]+ B+ B+ B Tener en cuenta las medidas de
fijacion y conexion
> Ajustar las tomas de agua y el desagiie, asi como las
fijaciones segun el dibujo técnico de |a ceramica.

Ajustar el travesaiio de apoyo

En caso de lavabos con pared posterior baja, es posible
renunciar al travesano de apoyo adicional.

B3 conectar las tomas de agua y el desagiie

Las tomas de agua y el desagiie deben conectarse a la
instalacion de agua de la casa.

> Deberan cumplirse sin restricciones las normativas
de instalacién de las empresas de suministro locales
y las normas especificas de cada pais.

B3 tener en cuenta la resistencia estatica de la pared
> Tener en cuenta las fichas de preinstalacidon.



n Indicazioni importanti

SODURAVIT

Istruzioni per Uinstallazione

Le istruzioni per Uinstallazione sono parte integrante del
prodotto Duravit e devono essere lette con attenzione
prima dell'installazione.

Destinatari e competenza
Il modulo per lavabo deve essere installato esclusivamente

da tecnici specializzati e qualificati.

Spiegazione dei simboli

ali
&

> Operazione richiesta

Fa riferimento alle indicazioni per l'installazione
presenti in questo capitolo

Fa riferimento a ulteriori istruzioni

Indicazioni di sicurezza

Danni al prodotto e/o danni materiali

La violazione di disposizioni e normative locali e nazionali

puo causare danni al prodotto e/o danni materiali.

> Per l'installazione & necessario rispettare sempre
rigorosamente le normative specifiche degli enti di
approvvigionamento locali e le norme nazionali.

Prima dell’installazione

> Controllare la portata della parete.

> Osservare le schede tecniche di preinstallazione. Tali
schede sono scaricabili dal sito internet
www.pro.duravit.com.

Indicazioni per l'installazione

o 13 K3 18 K4 22 B4 23 Rispettare le misure di

fissaggio e allacciamento
> Predisporre l'attacco e lo scarico dell'acqua e i
relativi fissaggi come da disegno tecnico della
ceramica.

Posizionamento della traversa di sostegno

Per lavabi con una parete posteriore bassa si
puo evitare di utilizzare una traversa di sostengo
addizionale.

B Auacciamento degli attacchi dell’acqua e di scarico

Gli attacchi dell'acqua e di scarico devono essere
allacciati all'impianto idrico domestico.

> Per l'installazione & necessario rispettare sempre
rigorosamente le normative specifiche degli enti di
approvvigionamento locali e le norme nazionali.

26] Rispettare la portata della parete
> Osservare le schede tecniche di preinstallazione.
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n Indicacdes importantes

SODURAVIT

Sobre as instrucées de montagem

As instrucdes de montagem sao parte integrante do
produto Duravit e devem ser lidas com atencao antes da
montagem.

Grupo-alvo e qualificacao
0 elemento do lavatdrio s6 deve ser montado por técnicos

qualificados para instalagdes sanitarias.

Explicacdo dos simbolos

ali
&

> Acao requerida

Referéncia as Instrucdes de montagem neste
capitulo

Referéncia a instrugdes adicionais

Indicacdes de sequranca

Danos ao produto e/ou danos materiais

A violacao de requlamentos e de normas locais ou

especificos do pais, pode levar a danos ao produto e/ou a

danos materiais.

> Devem ser respeitadas, irrestritamente, todas as
diretivas de instalacao dos servigos publicos locais,
assim como as normas especificas do pais.
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Antes da montagem

> Verificar a capacidade de carga da parede.

> Observar as fichas de dados da pré-instalagao. Estas
encontram-se para o download na internet em
www.pro.duravit.com.

Instrucoes de montagem

13 B4 15 K4 22 B4 23 Observar as dimensoes de
fixacao e de conexao

> Ajustar as conexdes de agua e de aqua residual,
assim como as fixacdes, de acordo com o desenho
técnico da ceramica.

Ajustar a travessa de apoio

Em lavatorio com uma reduzida altura da parade
traseira nao é necessaria uma travessa de apoio
adiciconal.

B Estabelecer a conexio de agua e de agua residual

As conexdes de dgua e de dgua residual devem ser
ligadas a instalacao de agua doméstica.

> Devem ser respeitadas, irrestritamente, todas as
diretivas de instalacao dos servigos publicos locais,
assim como as normas especificas do pais.

B3 observar a capacidade de carga da parede
> Observar as fichas de dados da pré-instalagao.



n Vigtige henvisninger

SODURAVIT

Om monteringsvejledningen
Monteringsvejledningen er en del af Duravit-produktet og
skal laeses omhyggeligt, inden monteringen foretages.
Malgruppe og kvalifikationer
Handvask-elementet ma kun monteres af en kvalificeret

vvs-installatar.

Signaturforklaring

ali
&

> Der kraeves en handling

Henvisning til monteringsanvisning i dette kapitel

Henvisning til andre anvisninger

Sikkerhedsforskrifter

Produkt- og/eller tingsskade

Overtradelse af lokale samt landespecifikke forskrifter

og standarder kan forarsage skade pa produktet og/eller

tingskade.

> Overhold ubetinget de lokale installationsforskrifter og
landespecifikke standarder.

Inden montering

> Kontroller vaeggens baereevne.
> Laes databladene vedr. forudgaende installation. Disse
kan hentes fra internettet pd www.pro.duravit.dk.

Monteringsanvisninger

+E+-E BB ver opmarksom pa

fastggrelses- og tilslutningsmal
> Vand- og aflgbstilslutninger samt fastggrelse i
henhold til vaskens tekniske tegninger.

Indstilling af stattestiver

Ved vaske med lave bagvaeg er det ikke ngdvendigt at
anvende en yderligere stgttestiver.

B vand- og aflgbstilslutninger

Vand- og aflgbstilslutninger skal tilsluttes til
bygningens vandinstallationer.

> De lokale installationsforskrifter og landespecifikke
standarder skal altid overholdes.

B ver opmarksom pa vaeggens baereevne
> Laes databladene vedr. forudgaende installation.
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n Tarkeitd ohjeita

SODURAVIT

Asennusohjeista

Asennusohje on osa Duravit-tuotetta ja se on luettava
huolellisesti ennen asennusta.

Kohderyhmadt ja patevyysvaatimukset
Pesuallaselementin saa asentaa vain koulutettu LVI-

asentaja.

Symbolien selitykset

E Viite tassa luvussa olevaan asennusohjeeseen
E Viite toiseen ohjeeseen

> Toiminta tarpeen

Turvallisuusohjeita

Tuotevauriot ja/tai aineelliset vahingot

Paikallisten ja maakohtaisten maardysten ja normien

vastainen toiminta saattaa vahingoittaa tuotetta ja/tai

aiheuttaa aineellisia vahinkoja.

> Noudata paikallisen sahko- ja vesilaitoksen
asennusmaarayksia seka maakohtaisia normeja
rajoituksetta.
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Ennen asennusta

> Tarkasta seindn kantokyky.
> Huomioi asennustietolehdet. Ne voidaan ladata
Internetissa osoitteesta www.pro.duravit.com.

Asennusohjeet
+E+E B+ B Huomioi kiinnitys- ja
liitdntamitat

> S&ada vesi- ja viemariliitannat seka kiinnitykset

asennettavan tuotteen teknisen piirroksen
mukaisesti.

Tukipalkkien sdataminen

Pesualtailla, joiden takaseind on matala, voidaan
ylimaardinen tukipalkki jattaa pois.

B veden ja viemadrin liittaminen
Vesi ja viemari on liitettdva rakennuksen
vesiliitantdihin.
> Noudata paikallisen sdhko- ja vesilaitoksen
asennusmaarayksia seka maakohtaisia normeja
rajoituksetta.

B3 Huomioi seinin kantokyky
> Huomioi asennustietolehdet.



n Viktig informasjon

SODURAVIT

Til monteringsanvisningen

Monteringsveiledningen er en del av Duravit-produktet og
ma leses grundig fgr montering.

Malgruppe og kvalifikasjon

Servantelementet skal kun monteres av fagleerte VVS-

montgrer.

Forklaring av symbolene

ali
&

> Handling er pakrevd

Henvisning til monteringstips i dette kapitlet

Henvisning til videre veiledning

Sikkerhetshenvisninger

Produktskader og/eller materielle skader

Brudd pa lokale samt landsspesifikke forskrifter og normer

kan forarsake skader pa produktet og/eller materielle

skader.

> Installasjonsforskrifter fra lokale leverandgrer og
nasjonale standarder skal alltid overholdes.

For montering

> Kontroller baereevnen til veggen.
> Les databladene for forinstallasjon. Disse kan du laste
ned fra Internett pa pro.duravit.no.

Monteringsanvisninger

+B BB +B ver oppmerksom pa
fastgjorings- og tilkoblingsmalene
> Stillinn vann- og avlgpsvanntilkoblingene samt
festene i henhold til den tekniske tegningen for
keramikken.

Stille inn stattetravers

Ved servanter med lav bakvegghgyde er det ikke
ngdvendig a bruke den ekstra stgttetraversen.

B Koble tit vann og avlgpsvann

Tilkoblingene for vann og avlgpsvann ma kobles til
vanninstallasjonen i huset.

> Installasjonsforskrifter fra lokale vannverk og e-verk

0g nasjonale standarder ma alltid overholdes.

B vaer oppmerksom pa bareevnen til veggen
> Les databladene for forinstallasjon.
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n Viktig information

SODURAVIT

Om monteringsanvisningen
Monteringsanvisningen utgdr en del av Duravit-produkten
och maste alltid (dsas igenom noga fore monteringen.
Malgrupp och behdrighet

Tvattstallselementet far endast monteras av kvalificerade

VVS-installatorer.

Symbolférklaring

ali
&

> En handling kravs

Hanvisning till monteringsanvisning i det har
kapitlet

Hanvisning till vidare anvisning

Sakerhetsanvisningar

Produkt- och/eller sakskador

Overtradelse av lokala samt nationella foreskrifter

och normer kan orsaka skador pa produkten och/eller

sakskador.

> Folj ovillkorligen gallande normer och lokala
installationsforeskrifter.
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Fore montering

> Kontrollera vdaggens barférmaga.
> Las noga igenom databladen om férinstallation. Ga in pa
www.pro.duravit.se for att ladda ner dem.

Monteringsanvisningar
+E+ B+ B+ B peakta fastsattnings- och

anslutningsmatt
> Genomfor vatten- och avloppsanslutningar samt
fastsattning enligt den tekniska ritningen till
porslinet.

Stalla in stodtravers

P3 tvattstall med lagre bakvaggshojd behdvs ingen
extra stodtravers.

25| Anslut vatten och avlopp

Anslutningarna for vatten och avlopp maste anslutas
till hushallsinstallationerna.

> Folj ovillkorligen gallande normer och lokala
installationsforeskrifter till punkt och pricka.

B3 Beakta viggens barformaga
> L3s noga igenom databladen om forinstallation.



n Olulised nouanded

SODURAVIT

Paigaldusjuhendist

Paigaldusjuhend on Duraviti toodete osa ja seda tuleb enne
paigaldamist hoolega lugeda.

Sihtriihm ja kvalifikatsioon

Valamuelementi tohivad paigaldada ainult koolitatud

sanitaarpaigaldajad.

Siimbolite tadhendused

ali
&

> Noutav tegevus

Viide selles peatiikis olevale paigaldusjuhisele

Viide edasisele juhisele

Ohutusjuhised

Toote kahjustused ja/vdi materiaalsed kahjud

Kohalike ja ka riiklike eeskirjade ning standardite eiramine

voib pdhjustada toote kahjustusi ja/vdi materiaalseid

kahjusid.

> Jargige kohalike tarneettevatete paigalduseeskirju ja ka
riiklikke standardeid.

Enne paigaldust

> Kontrollige seina kandevdimet.
> Pidage silmas eelpaigalduse andmelehte. Need saate
alla laadida veebilehelt www.pro.duravit.com.

Paigaldusjuhised
o 13 K3 18 K4 22 B 23 Jalgige kinnitus- ja
ithendusméotmeid

> Paigaldage vee- ja dravooluiihendused ning
kinnitused vastavalt keraamika tehnilistele
joonistele.

Tugitraaversi kohandamine

Madala tagaseinakdrgusega valamute puhul vdib
taiendavatest tugitraaversitest loobuda.

B vee ja dravoolu iihendamine

Vee ja aravoolu Gihendused tuleb maja veepaigaldisega
tihendada.

> Jargige tdielikult kohalike varustusettevotete
paigalduseeskirju ja ka antud riigi standardeid.

26] Pidage silmas seina kandevdimet
> Pidage silmas eelpaigalduse andmelehte.

MAL_57197/1711.1 15



n Wazne informacje

SODURAVIT

0 instrukcji montazu

Niniejsza instrukcja montazu jest dostarczana z produktem
firmy Duravit. Przed rozpoczeciem montazu nalezy
doktadnie zapoznac sie z jej trescia.

Grupa docelowa i kwalifikacje
Element umywalki mogg montowac tylko odpowiednio

przygotowani instalatorzy sanitarni.

Objasnienie symboli

ali
&

> Konieczna czynnosc obstugowa

Odsytacz do wskazdwek montazowych zawartych
w tym rozdziale

Odsytacz do innej instrukcji

Wskazowki dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

Uszkodzenia produktu i szkody rzeczowe

Naruszenie miejscowych oraz krajowych przepisdéw i norm

moze prowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia produktu oraz szkdd

rzeczowych.

> Instalacja musi by¢ zgodna z wymogami lokalnych
dostawcdw mediow oraz standardami obowigzujgcymi
w danym kraju.

16 MAL_57197/1711.1

Przed montazem

> Nalezy sprawdzi¢ nosnosc Sciany.

> Przestrzegac specyfikacji instalacyjnych. Sg one
dostepne do pobrania w Internecie na stronie
www.pro.duravit.com.

Wskazowki montazowe

o 13 K3 18 K4 22 B4 23 Przestrzega¢ wymiaréw
mocowania i wymiaréw przytaczeniowych
> Ustawic przytacza wody i kanalizacji oraz
mocowania zgodnie z rysunkiem technicznym
ceramiki.

Ustawienie trawers wsporczych
W przypadku umywalek z niska $ciang tylng mozna
zrezygnowac z dodatkowej trawersy wsporcze;.

25| Podtaczenie do instalacji wody i kanalizacji

Przytacza wody i kanalizacji nalezy podtgczyc do
domowej instalacji wody.

> Instalacja musi by¢ zgodna z przepisami lokalnego
dostawcy medidw oraz standardami obowigzujgcymi
w danym kraju.

26| Nalezy przestrzegac¢ nosnosci sciany
> Przestrzegac specyfikacji instalacyjnych.



n Ba)xHble 3aMeYyaHus

SODURAVIT

Ba)Hble yKasaHUA K UHCTPYKLMU MO MOHTaXY

[aHHasf NHCTPYKLMA N0 MOHTaXy NpunaraeTca K
nsgenvsam npomssoauTens Duravit, n nepen ycTaHOBKOW ee
HeobxoAMMO BHMMATEJIbHO NPOYUTaTh.

LleneBas rpynna u KBanudukaums
YCTaHOBKA MOHTAXHbIX 3/1EMEHTOB A/19 YMbIBaJIbHUKa

A0J1KHa BbINOJIHATLCA TOJIbKO I'IpO(*)ECCVIOHaJ'IbeIMM
CaHTEXHUKaMMU.

MosicHeHusa K cuMBON1aM

ED [laHHas rnaBa CCbINAeTcs Ha MHCTPYKLMIO NO
MOHTaXy

YKa3aHus no OPYIrUM 3J1eMeHTaM

> Heobxoanmoe pencteme

YKa3aHuA No TexHUukKe 6e3onacHocTu

NoBpexaeHus usaenus u/Mnm uMmylecTea

HapyLlueHne MeCTHbIX M 06LLEHALMOHaNbHbIX HOPM W

Npean1caHuii MOXET NMPUBECTU K NOBPEXAEHUSM WU3AeNNs

WM HAHECTM MMYLLECTBEHHbI yLLiepb.

> CnepyeT 6e30roBOpOYHO CO6/I0AATH YKa3aHWs No
MOHTaXYy MeCTHbIX KOMMYHaJlbHbIX OpraHu3auuii, a
TakxXe HOpPMbl U NpaBua, NPUMEHSEMbIE B KOHKPETHOA
cTpaHe.

Mepen ycTaHOBKOW

> [poBepbTe HecyLLyt CnocobHOCTb CTEHbI.

> W3yunTte pekomeHZaLMM [0 BbIMOSHEHNS MOHTAXHbIX
paboT. OHM JOCTYMHbI AN CKAYMBAHUS Ha CanTe
www.pro.duravit.com.

YKa3aHus N0 MOHTaXy

o 13 K3 18 K4 22 B4 23 CobnropainTe KpeneXxHbie n
npucoeAnHUTENbHbIE Pa3Mepbl
> YCTaHOBMTe BOAONPOBOAHbIE COEANHEHUSA U
COeZIMHEeHMS CTOYHBIX BOJ, @ TaKXe KpenexHble
3/1eMeHTbI COrNacHO TEXHUYECKOMY YepTexy Ans
KepaMUYeCcKUX n3genui.

YcTaHoOBKa OMOPHOW NonepeymHbl

Ha yMbIBanbHWKN C HU3KOM 3afiHENA CTEHKOM
[OMNOJTHUTENbHYI0 ONOPHYH NOMEPEUMHY MOXHO He
yCTaHaB/IMBaTb.

25| MoakntoyeHne TpybonpoBoAoB AJS BOAbI M CTOYHbIX

BOA,

CoeAMHEHMsI BOAbI U CTOYHbIX BOA A0KHbI ObITb

MOAKITIOYEHbI K YCTaHOBKe ObITOBOM BOAbI.

> Cnepyet 6e30roBopoYHO cobn0AaTh yKasaHUA Mo
MOHTaXYy MeCTHbIX KOMMYHabHbIX OpraHu3auUui,
a Takxe HOPMbI M npaBuia, NPUMeHsIEMble B
KOHKPETHOM CTpaHe.

26| CobnropaiiTe HeCyLLyH CMOCO6HOCTDb CTEHDI

> W3yunte pekoMeHAaLUK A0 BbINOSHEHUS
MOHTaXHbIX paboT.
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n DilezZité pokyny

SODURAVIT

Montazni navod

Montazni navod je soucasti dodavky vyrobku Duravit, pred
montazZi je nutné jeho peclivé precteni.

Cilova skupina a poZzadovana kvalifikace

Montaz umyvadlového prvku smi provadét pouze vyskoleny

instalatér sanitarnich zarizeni.

Vysvétleni symbolii

ali
&

> Potfebna c¢innost

Odkaz na pokyn k montazi v této kapitole

Odkaz na dalsi navod

Bezpecnostni upozornéni

Poskozeni vyrobku a/nebo $kody na majetku

Poruseni predpist a norem platnych v pfislusné zemi

mUzZe mit za nasledek po3kozeni vyrobku a/nebo Skody na

majetku.

> V plném rozsahu dodrzujte instalacni pfedpisy mistnich
zasobovacich podnikl a specifické normy platné v
prislusné zemi.

18 mMAL_57197/17.11.1
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Pred montazi

> Zkontrolujte nosnost stény.
> DodrZujte pfedinstalacni listy. Tyto listy jsou ke staZeni
na internetu, na www.pro.duravit.cz.

Pokyny k montazi
+E+E+ B+ B zontednéni upeviovacich
a pFipojovacich rozméri

> PFipojky vody a odpadni vody, stejné jako upevnéni
nastavte podle technického vykresu keramiky.

Nastaveni opérné traverzy

U umyvadel s malou vySkou zadni stény se nemusi
pouZit pfidavna opérna traverza.

25| PFripojeni vody a odpadni vody
PFipojky vody a odpadni vody musi byt napojeny na
domovni vodovodni instalaci.

> V plném rozsahu dodrZujte instalacni predpisy
mistnich zasobovacich podnikl a specifické normy
platné v prislusné zemi.

B3 zohtednéni nosnosti stény
> DodrZujte predinstalacni listy.



n DoleZité upozornenia

SODURAVIT

K navodu na montaz

Navod na montaz je sicastou vyrobkov Duravit a je
potrebné, aby ste si ho pred montaZou dokladne precitali.
Cielova skupina a pozadovana kvalifikacia
MontaZ prvku umyvadla mdZe vykonavat iba vyskoleny

inStalatér sanitarnych zariadeni.

Vysvetlenie symbolov

ali
&

> Potrebna manipulacia

Odkaz na montazny pokyn v tejto kapitole

0Odkaz na dalsi navod

Bezpecnostné pokyny

Skody na vyrobkoch a/alebo vecné Skody

PoruSenie miestnych a narodnych predpisov a noriem

moZe sposobit Skody na vyrobku a/alebo vecné Skody.

> Bez vynimky reSpektujte inStalacné predpisy miestnych
dodavatelov energii, ako aj normy Specifické pre danu
krajinu.

Pred montazou

> Skontrolujte nosnost steny.

> Precitajte si technické listy predinstalacie. SU dostupné
na stiahnutie na internetovej stranke
www.pro.duravit.com.

Montazne pokyny
o 13 K3 18 K4 22 B4 23 Dbajte na rozmery
upevnenia a pripojok

> Vodovodnu a odpadovu pripojku a upevnenia
prichystajte pod(a technického vykresu keramiky.

Nastavenie opornej konzoly

Pri umyvadlach s malou vySkou zadnej steny sa moze
vynechat dodato¢na oporna konzola.

25| Pripojenie vodovodu a odpadu

Pripojky pre vodovod a odpad sa musia pripojit k
domovym rozvodom.

> Bezpodmienecne resSpektujte instalacné predpisy
miestnych dodavatelov energii, ako aj normy
Specifické pre danu krajinu.

26] Dbajte na nosnost steny
> Precitajte si technické listy predinStalacie.
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n Fontos tudnivalok

SODURAVIT

A szerelési utmutatdval kapcsolatos
megjegyzés

A szerelési Utmutatd a Duravit termék része, és a szerelés
megkezdése el6tt gondosan végig kell olvasni.
Célcsoport és végzettség

A mosdd-szereldallvanyt csak szakképzett vizszereld

szerelheti be.

A szimbélumok magyarazata

ali
&

> Valamilyen miveletet kell végrehajtani

Utalas az adott fejezetben (évE szerelési
utasitasra

Utalas tovabbi Utmutatéra

Biztonsagi utasitasok

A termék megrongalddasa és/vagy egyéb anyagi karok

A helyi, valamint az adott orszagban hatalyos el8irasok és

szabvanyok megsértése a termék karosodasahoz vezethet,

és/vagy anyagi karokat okozhat.

> Telepitésnél mindig tartsa be a vizvezetékekre és
csatornakra vonatkozd helyi szerelési el8irasokat és az
adott orszagban érvényes szabvanyokat.

20 MAL_57197/17.11.1

o

Teenddk a szerelést megeldzéen

> Ellendrizze a fal teherbir¢ képességét.

> Be kell tartani az eldszerelési adatlapokon leirtakat.
Ezeket letdltheti az internetrdl, a www.pro.duravit.com
weboldalrol.

Szerelési utasitasok

o 13 K3 18 K4 22 B4 23 Vegye figyelembe a rogzitési és
csatlakoztatasi méreteket

> Aviz- és szennyvizcsatlakozasokat, valamint a
rogzitéseket a keramia miiszaki specifikacidi szerint
allitsa be.

Kereszttarto beallitasa

Az alacsonyabb hatfallal rendelkezd mosdodszekrények
esetén a kiegészité kereszttartd hasznalata elhagyhatd.

B viz s szennyviz csatlakoztatasa

A viz és szennyviz csatlakozasait a lakas

vizvezetékrendszerére kell kdtni.

> Telepitésnél mindig teljes mértékben tartsa be
a vizvezetékekre és csatornakra vonatkozo helyi
szerelési eldirasokat és az adott orszagban érvényes
szabvanyokat.

26] Figyelembe kell venni a fal teherbiré képességét
> Be kell tartani az el6szerelési adatlapokon leirtakat.



n VaZne napomene

SODURAVIT

0 uputama za montazu

Uputa za montaZu sastavni je dio Duravit proizvoda i prije
montaZe mora se paZljivo procitati.
Ciljna skupina i kvalifikacija

Umivaonik element smiju montirati samo Skolovani
instalateri sanitarija.

Objasnjenje simbola

ED Uputnica na napomenu za montaZu u ovom
poglaviju
E Uputnica na daljnje upute

> Potrebna radnja

Savjeti za sigurnost

Steta na proizvodu i/ili materijalna Steta

KrSenje mjesnih propisa i regionalnih normi moze dovesti

do Stete na proizvodu i/ili materijalne Stete.

> Obavezno se pridrzavajte svih instalacijskih propisa
mjesnih vodoprivrednih poduzeca kao i regionalnih
normi.

Prije montaze

> Provjerite nosivost zida.
> Uzmite u obzir informacijske listove za predinstalaciju.
Oni su dostupni na web stranici www.pro.duravit.com.

Napomene za montazu

o 13 K3 16 K4 22 8 23 Pripazite na dimenzije
pricvrcenja i prikljucaka
> Postavite prikljucke za vodu i otpadnu vodu kao i
pricvricenja u skladu s tehnickom skicom keramike.

Postavljanje potporne traverze
Pri umivaonicima s nizom visinom straznjeg zida nije
potrebna dodatna potporna traverza.

25| Prikljucivanje vode i otpadne vode
Prikljucci za vodu i otpadnu vodu moraju se prikljuciti
na kuénu instalaciju vode.

> Obavezno se pridrZavajte svih instalacijskih propisa
mjesnih vodoprivrednih poduzeca kao i regionalnih
normi.

E Uzmite u obzir nosivost zida

> Uzmite u obzir informacijske listove za
predinstalaciju.
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n Indicatii importante

SODURAVIT

Despre instructiunile de montaj

Aceste instructiuni de montaj sunt parte componenta a
produsului Duravit si trebuie citite cu atentie Tnainte de
monta;.

Grupul-tinta si calificarea
Elementul de chiuveta va fi montat exclusiv de instalatori

calificati pentru echipamente sanitare.

Explicatia simbolurilor

E Trimitere la indicatia de montaj din acest capitol
E Trimitere la alte instructiuni

> Actiune necesara

Indicatii privind siguranta

Deteriorari ale produsului si/sau daune materiale

Incalcarea prevederilor si normelor locale sau specifice

tarii poate cauza deteriordri ale produsului si/sau daune

materiale.

> Respectati toate prescriptiile de instalare ale
companiilor locale de utilitati, precum si standardele
specifice tarii.

22 MAL_57197/1711.1

inaintea montajului

> Verificati capacitatea portanta a peretelui.

> Respectati fisele tehnice de preinstalare. Acestea pot fi
descarcate pe internet de la adresa
www.pro.duravit.com.

Indicatii de montaj

o 13 K3 18 K4 22 B4 23 Respectarea dimensiunilor de
fixare si de racordare

> Reglati racordurile de apa si pentru canalizare,
precum si dispozitivele de fixare conform desenului
tehnic al vasului din ceramica.

Reglarea traversei de sustinere

Tn cazul chiuvetelor cu in3ltime redusa a peretelui
posterior, traversa de sustinere suplimentara poate fi
eliminata.

B Rracordarea apei si a scurgerii

Racordurile pentru apa si scurgere trebuie conectate la
instalatia de apa.

> Respectati toate prescriptiile de instalare ale
companiilor locale de utilitati, precum si standardele
specifice tarii.

26] Aveti in vedere capacitatea portanta a peretelui
> Respectati fisele tehnice de preinstalare.



n Pomembni napotki

SODURAVIT

0 navodilih za montazo

Navodila za montaZo so sestavni del izdelka Duravit. Pred
montaZo jih morate skrbno prebrati.

Ciljna skupina in kvalifikacije

Umivalniski element smejo namestiti le strokovno

usposobljeni vodovodarji.

Razlaga simbolov

ali
&

> Potreben je poseg uporabnika

Glejte napotke za montazo v tem poglavju

Glejte nadaljnja navodila

Varnostna opozorila

Poskodbe na izdelku in/ali materialna Skoda

Ravnanje v nasprotju z lokalnimi ali drzavnimi predpisi

in standardi ahko povzroc¢i poSkodbe na izdelku in/ali

materialno Skodo.

> V celoti upoStevajte predpise javnih storitvenih podjetjih
glede inStalacij in nacionalne standarde.

Pred montazo

> Preverite nosilnost stene.
> UpoStevajte tehnicne liste za predinStalacijo. Prenesete
jih lahko s spletnega mesta www.pro.duravit.com.

Napotki za montazo

o 13 K3 18 K4 22 B 23 Upostevajte mere za pritrditev
in prikljucitev
> Prikljucke za vodo in odpadno vodo ter pritrditve
izvedite po tehnicni risbi keramike.

Nastavitev opornega precnika

Pri umivalnikih z nizko viSino zadnje stene ni treba
montirati dodatnega opornega precnika.

25| Prikljucitev vode in odpadne vode

Prikljucke za vodo in odpadno vodo je treba prikljuciti
na hisno instalacijo za vodo.

> V celoti upoStevajte predpise javnih storitvenih
podjetjih glede instalacij in nacionalne standarde.

26] Upostevajte nosilnost stene
> Upostevajte tehnicne liste za predinStalacijo.
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n Ba)kHu yKasaHuA

SODURAVIT

OTHOCHO PbKOBOACTBOTO 38 MOHTAX

PbKOBOACTBOTO 32 MOHTaX € CbCTaBHa 4acT OT npoayKTa
Duravit 1 TpsbBa BHMMaTENHO Aa ce npoyeTe Npeau
MOHTaXa.

LleneBa rpyna u kBanudukaums
EnemMeHTHT 3a YMUBaJIHUKa Oa ceé MOHTUpPa CaMo 0T

Ony‘-JEHM MOHTaXXHUUM Ha CaHUTapHa TEXHUKaA.

06siCHeHue Ha CMMBOJIUTE

ali
&

> Heobxoanmu ca nencreums

MpenpaTka KbM MOHTaXXHU YKasaHuA B Ta3u
rfaBa

[penpaTka KbM OOMb/IHUTENTHO PbKOBOACTBO

YKa3aHus 3a 6e3onacHocT

MoBpeau Ha NpoAayKTa M/MHM APYru MaTepuasnHu weTu

Hecna3BaHeTO KaKTO Ha MECTHUTe, Taka M Ha

CFIELI.VICbVI‘-lHVITe 3a CbOTBETHATA AbpXXaBa Hape.u.fwl n

CTaHAapPTU MOXe Aa NPUYUHK NnoBpean Ha NpoAyKTa n/mnm

OPYyrn MaTepuasiHu WeTu.

> Cna3BawiTe 6e3 orpaHnuYeHna MOHTaXHUTE npeanmncaHna
Ha MeCTHUTe CpMpMM 34 EHepFOCHabﬂ,ﬂBaHe, KaKTO U
CI'IELIM(*)VI‘-IHMTE 3a CTpaHaTa CTaHAapTwn.
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Mpeau MoHTaXa

> [poBepeTe TOBapOHOCMMOCTTA Ha CTeHaTa.

> B3emeTe nog BHUMaHMe MHOPMALMOHHUTE NMCTOBE 3a
npeasapuTesieH MOHTaX. MoxeTe fa rm usternuTe oT
canTa www.pro.duravit.com.

YKa3zaHuA 3a MOHTaX

+E+ B+ B+ B cnassane na pa3mepuTe 3a
3aKpenBaHe U NPUCLEANHUTENTHUTE pa3mepu

> CBbpxeTe BOAOMPOBOAA U KaHANM3aUMUATA, KaKTO U
3aKpenBaHUATa C'bOpraBHO TEXHUYECKNA YepTex Ha
KePaMUYHUTE eJIEMEHTU.

PerynupaHe Ha onopHaTa KoH3o0na

Mpwn YMUBaJIHNLUU C HUCKA BUCOYMHA Ha 3a[jHATa CTEHa
MOXe fia He Ce NOCTaBA BTOPa ONOPHa.

25| Cebp3BaHe Ha BOAOMPOBOAA U KaHanu3auuaATa
BoaonpoBoabT M KaHanusauuaTa Tpabsa Aa bbaaT
CBbp3aHu KbM bUTOBaTa BOLOMNPOBOAHA MHCTaNaLMS.

> CnaspaiTe 6e3 orpaHNMYEHUN MOHTaXHUTE
npeanucaHns Ha MECTHUTE (OUPMU 38 KOMYHAJTHU
YCNYru, KakTo 1 creumduuHnUTe 3a cTpaHaTa
CTaHAapTy.

E CnasBaHe Ha TOBapOHOCMMOCTTa Ha CTeHaTa

> B3emeTe noa BHMMaHue VIHCpOpMaLI,VIOHHMTe
JINCTOBE 3a NpeaBapuUTesieH MOHTaX.



n Svarigi noradijumi

SODURAVIT

Par montazas instrukciju

ST montazas instrukcija ir Duravit izstradajuma sastavdala,
un pirms montazas ta ir rapigi jaizlasa.

Mérkauditorija un kvalifikacija

Izlietnes elementu drikst montét tikai apmactti

sanitartehniki.

Simbolu skaidrojums

ali
&

> NepiecieSama riciba

Norade uz montazas noradijumu Saja nodala

Norade uz citu instrukciju

Drosibas noradijumi

Produkta bojajumi un/vai materialie zaudéjumi

Parkapjot vietéjos un valsts specifiskos noteikumus un

standartus, var rasties produkta bojajumi un/vai materialie

zaudejumi.

> Jaieveéro visi vietéjo apgades uznémumu uzstadisanas
noteikumi un attiecigie valsts standarti.

Pirms montazas

> Parbaudiet sienas nestspéju.
> levérojiet pirminstal@Sanas datu lapas. Tas ir pieejamas
lejupieladei timekla vietné www.pro.duravit.com.

Montazas noradijumi
o 13 K3 18 K4 22 B 23 Stiprinajumu un pieslégumu
izméru ievérosana

> Odens un kanalizacijas pies\égumus un to
stiprinajumus izveidojiet atbilstoSi keramikas
izstradajuma tehniskajam raséjumam.

Balsta sijas iestatiSana

Izlietném ar mazu aizmuguréjas sienas augstumu
papildu balsta siju var neizmantot.

B odens un kanalizacijas pieslegSana
Udens un kanalizacijas pies\égumi japievieno &kas
ddens instalacijai.
> Jaievéro visi vietéjo apgades uznémumu
uzstadiSanas noteikumi un attiecigie valsts
standarti.

B3 sienas nestspéjas ievéroSana
> levérojiet pirminstal@Sanas datu lapas.
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SODURAVIT
n Svarbis nurodymai

Apie montavimo instrukcija PrieS montavima
Si montavimo instrukcija yra ,Duravit” gaminio dalis, ir > Patikrinkite sienos laikomaja geba.
prie$ montuojant jg batina atidZiai perskaityti. > Atlikite pirminés instaliacijos duomeny lapuose

pateiktus nurodymus. Juos galite parsisiysti iS interneto

er re s . . .pe . tinklalapio .pro.duravit.com.
Tiksliné grupé ir kvalifikacija ' Pio Www.pro.ddravi

S) praustuvo elementg turi montuoti tik

kvalifikuoti sanitarinés jrangos montuotojai. Montavimo nurodymai

+E BB+ B atsizvelkite } tvirtinamujy
ir jungiamuyjy daliy matmenis
> Vandens ir nuotéky jungtis bei tvirtinimo elementus

nustatykite pagal technin) keramikos brézin).
E Nuoroda | montavimo nurodqu Siame Skyriuje Atraminio skersinio nustatymas

Praustuvams su nedideliu galinés sienelés auksciu
Nuoroda | kita instrukcija papildomas atraminis skersinis nebutinas.

Simboliy paaiskinimas

B vandens ir nuotéky linijy prijungimas
Vandens ir nuotéky jungtys turi bati prijungtos prie
vandentiekio vamzdZiy.
> Laikykités vietos tiekimo jymonés jrengimo

> Reikia atlikti veiksma

Saugos nurodymai

Zala gaminiui ir (arba) materialiné Zala reikalavimy bei Salyje galiojanciy standarty.
Nesilaikant vietiniy ir Salyje galiojanciy taisykliy bei
standarty, gali bati padaryta Zala gaminiui ir (arba) B3 sienos laikomoji geba

materialiné Zala.
> Laikykités vietos komunaliniy paslaugy jmoniy jrengimo
reikalavimy bei Salyje galiojanciy standarty.

> Atlikite pirminés instaliacijos duomeny lapuose
pateiktus nurodymus.
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n Onemli bilgiler

SODURAVIT

Montaj kilavuzuyla ilgili

Montaj kilavuzu Duravit Uriintinlin bir parcasidir ve
montajdan once titizlikle okunmasi gerekmektedir.
Hedef Kitlesi ve Ozellikleri

Lavabo Unitesi sadece egitimli sihhi tesisatcilar ve yetkili

servisler tarafindan monte edilebilir.

Sembollerin aciklamasi

ali
&

> islem yapilmasi gerekli

Bu bélimdeki montaj bilgisine isaret etmektedir

Diger kilavuzlara isaret

Giivenlik uyarilari

Uriin hasar1 ve/veya maddi hasar
Mahalli veya lilkeye 6zgi yonetmeliklerin ve standartlarin
ihlal edilmesi lirinde hasarlara ve/veya maddi hasarlara
neden olabilir.
> Yerel tedarik kurumlarinin montaj hiikiimlerine
ve ilkelere 6zgu standartlara mutlaka uyulmasi
gerekmektedir.

Montajdan once

> Duvarin tagima kapasitesini kontrol edin.

> Montaj dncesi hazirlik dosyasina dikkat edin. Bunlari
internetten www.pro.duravit.com adresinden
yikleyebilirsiniz.

Montaj bilgileri

o 13 K3 18 K4 22 B4 23 Montaj ve baglanti 6lciilerine
dikkat edin

> Su ve atik su baglantilarini ve de sabitleme
diizeneklerini seramigin teknik ¢izimine gore
ayarlayin.

Destek traversinin ayarlanmasi

Arka duvar yiiksekligi az olan lavabolarda ek bir destek
traversi gerekmez.

B suveatik su baglantisi

Su ve atik su baglantilari binanin su tesisatina
baglanmalidir.

> Yerel tedarik kurumlarinin montaj hiikiimlerine
ve llkelere 6zgil standartlara mutlaka uyulmasi
gerekmektedir.

B3 pbuvarin tasima kapasitesini kontrol edin
> Montaj dncesi hazirlik dosyasina dikkat edin.
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DURAVIT AG Q
DURAVIT
Werderstr. 36

78132 Hornberg

Germany

Phone +4978 33700

Fax  +4978 3370 289

info@duravit.com

www.duravit.com

Order no. 57197/17.11.1 We reserve the right to make technical improvments and design modifications to the products illustrated.
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